Shielded SMD Power Inductor SH20[ [ ]-L/SH3011-2

SH30[][]-L/SH40[ ][ ]-L/SH50[][]-L/SH60[][]-L Series

| . Configuration & Dimensions : (m/m)
Il Features

A 1
@ Excellent solderability and high heat resistance
T i

Y ® Low cost and packed in embossed carrie tape

H U_ ® Magnetic shielded surface mount inductor with

ja high current rating

M Applications
® |deal use in notebook, hard disk PDA, DSC and
other electronic equipment

—
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(PCB Pattern Suggestion)

Series A B C Dtyp.) | Ettyp.) | Frer) | lrer) | J (ref) | R (ref)
SH2009-L | 2.60 *020| 260 *020| 0.9Q *0.10 0.80 0.90 2.90 1.00 0.90
SH2011-L | 2.60 #0920 [ 2,60 *0-20 [ 1,10 *0.10 0.80 0.90 2.90 1.00 0.90 0.90
SH2013-L | 2.60 *020| 260 *020] 1,35 015 0.80 0.90 2.90 1.00 0.90 )
SH2016-L | 2.60 *020 | 2,60 *020| 1 65 *0.15 0.80 0.90 2.90 1.00 0.90
SH3009-L | 3.80 *0-30 | 3,80 030 | 0.9Q *0.10 1.30 1.20 4.30 1.60 1.10
SH3011-2 [3.80*0930[3.80*0930 | 1,15 *015 1.30 1.20 4.30 1.60 1.10
SH3011-L | 3.80 *0930 [ 3,80 *030 [ 1,15 *0.15 1.30 1.20 4.30 1.60 1.10 1.30
S SH3016-L | 3.80 *0-30 | 3,80 *030| 1 55 +0.15 1.30 1.20 4.30 1.60 1.10
H SH3018-L | 3.80 *030| 3,80 *030| 1,65 *0.19 1.30 1.20 4.30 1.60 1.10
SH3027-L | 3.80 *0-30 | 3,80 *030 | 2 80 020 1.30 1.20 4.30 1.60 1.10 140
SH3028-L | 3.80 *0:30) 3,80 *030| 2. 80 020 1.30 1.20 4.30 1.60 1.10 ’
SH4009-L | 4.20 *030 | 4 20 *030 ] 0.9Q *015 1.40 1.20 4.50 1.65 1.20 1.50

SH4011-L | 4.80 *°3° | 4.80 *03° | 1.15 *01° 1.60 1.60 5.30 2.00 1.50
SH4018-L | 4.80 *02°| 4.80 *020 | 1.80 *020 1.60 1.60 5.30 2.00 1.50

SH4022-L | 4.80 *03° | 4.80 *030 | 2.20 *0-20 1.60 1.60 5.30 2.00 1.50 1.80
SH4028-L | 4.80 *02° | 4.80 *020 | 2.80 *020 1.60 1.60 5.30 2.00 1.50
SH5018-1L | 5.80 *0%0 | 5,80 *090 | 1 g *0:20 1.90 2.00 6.30 2.20 1.90 550

SHE028-1 | 5.80*"20 | 580 *"20] 380 *0=0 1.90 2.00 6.30 2.20 1.90
SHE022-L | 680*%° | 580*%-]230+%C] 230 2.20 7.30 2.60 210
SHE02B-L |680*"-°|6B0*"-C|28B0*"Y] 230 2.20 7.30 2.60 210 2.70
SH6038-L | 6.80 *P~Y[6.80 *U20 | 3.80 *U20 [ 2.30 2.20 7.30 2.60 2.10

II. Schematic Diagram :

[Il. Materials :

a. Core : Ferrite DR core
b. Core : Ferrite Rl core -—» LCR Meter
c. Wire : Enamelled copper wire

d. Adhesive : Epoxy resin
e
f

. Terminal : Ag/Ni/Sn

. Remark : Products comply with RoHS' requirements
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IvV. General Specification : Mk e above 230 : 50seo max.

a. Storage temp. : -40°C --- +125°C i Lo ST Pretost Area Rofow Aroa__ Farosd Cooling Area
0CTsmemax]  150-2000 10~ 120s0 | RIALE | (1.0 60)0 /oo ma
b. Operating temp. : -40°C --- +105°C

c. Ressistance to solder heat: 260°C, 10 secs.

1 1 1
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g

Temperature {'C)
3

g
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V. Electrical Characteristics : = SH2009-L Series

Inductance| Q TestFreq.(aﬁz) RDC(mQ) [Irms| Isat

ref.| (MHz) [typ. [typ. [max|(mA)|(mA)

p.
7.960 210 80 105 1450 780

DWG No.

SH2009 1ROYL[O-JCJ]  1.00+30% 6 A
2R2YLOCOO0  2.20+30% 6 7.960 135 160 205 1100 540 G
3R3YLOO 3.30+30% 6 7.960 110 220 290 860 430 E
AR7YLOOID 4.70+30% 6 7.960 90 330 430 620 370 F
6R8YLLI] 6.80+30% 6 7.960 70 445 580 540 270 G
1oovL[O-OC0 10.00+30% 8 2.520 55 650 850 470 240 H
150YLO-OCOC0  15.00+30% 10 2.520 50 935 1220 350 200 |
220YL[-CICC]  22.00+£30% 10 2.520 35 1700 2210 250 150 J

1). [ : Packaging information *=<[A] : Bulk : Taping reel

2). "[JOJ" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 40°C max.

5). Isat base on AL/LOA=35% typ.

= SH2011-L Series

DWG No. Inductance Test Freq.(MI_I )
(nH) | (MHz)

SH2011 1ROYL[{JCJ]  1.00£30% 6 7.960 190 65 85 1200 850 A
1RSYLO-CCD  1.50+30% 6 7.960 150 105 135 1100 675 G
3R3YLOCO 3.30+30% 6 7.960 100 245 320 875 500 E
4R7YLOOCCO  4.70+30% 8 7.960 85 400 520 620 410 F
6R8YL-I] 6.80+30% 8 7.960 70 570 740 550 320 G
100YLO-COOJO 10.00+30% 10 2.520 60 910 1185 450 290 H
150YLO-OCO0  15.00+30% 10 2.520 50 1000 1300 375 240 |
220YLO-0C0  22.00+30% 10 2.520 35 1420 1850 220 190 J

1). [0 : Packaging information ===[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "[JO00" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz/ 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 40°C max.

5). Isat base on AL /LOA=35% typ.
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= SH2013-L Series
SRF

I
(MHz) RDC(mQ) |Irms
typ. [Typ [max|(mA)|(mA)
45 60

Inductance| q Isat

DWG No.

SH2013 1ROYL[O[O  1.00430% 7 7.960 230 2100 1080 A
2R2YL[OJ[OOO  2.20430% 7 7.960 120 75 100 1600 590 G
3R3YLOOOOD 3.30+30% 7 7.960 95 115 150 1250 520 E
4AR7YLOOOD 4.70430% 7 7.960 90 170 220 1100 425 F
6R8YLJJ 6.00+30% 7 7.960 75 245 320 1000 365 G
100vyLOJ-JCC 10.00+30% 10 2.520 60 340 445 650 300 H
150YLOOCC]  15.00+30% 10 2.520 50 500 650 550 250 |
220YL OO0 22.00+30% 12 2.520 35 800 1040 370 205 J
330YL [0 33.00+30% 12 2.520 30 1100 1450 350 150 K
470YLOJ OO0 47.00+£30% 12 2.520 25 1500 1950 250 135 L

1). [ : Packaging information -=-[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "OOC]" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 40°C max.

5). Isatbase on AL/ LOA=35% typ.

= SH2016-L Series

Inductance Test Freq.| SRF | RDC Irms| Isat
s (uH) ref.] (MHz) [ typ. (mA) (mA)
80

H SH2016 1ROYL OO 1.00+30% 8 7.960 175 105 1450 2300 A
2R2YL 0000 2.20+30% 8 7.960 110 165 215 1100 1650 G
3rROYL 01O 3.30+30% 9 7.960 80 200 260 900 1250 E
4R7YL OOOO 470+30% 9 7.960 70 285 370 800 1000 F
6rROYL O-CJCJ 6.00+30% 9 7.960 50 360 470 720 780 G
100vLOO 10.00+30% 9 2.520 40 640 830 550 720 -
150YLOOC0C  15.00+30% 12 2.520 30 900 1170 480 610 |
220YLOOC00 22.00+30% 12 2.520 25 1320 1720 400 520 J
330YL[OJOCI0  33.00+30% 12 2.520 20 2000 2600 325 390 K
470YLOOOO 47.00+30% 12 2.520 15 3000 3900 250 300 L
680YL [0 68.00+30% 15 2.520 12 4450 5800 150 270 M
101YL OO 100.00+30% 15 0.796 10 7000 9100 100 230 N

1). [ : Packaging information *=+[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "OOJ]" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 40°C max.

5). Isatbase on AL/ LOA=35% typ.
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= SH3009-L Series

SR T Inductance Test Freq. (ﬁlﬁ';) RDC(mQ) Irms | Isat

' (nH) (MHz) | ‘typ. m (mA) | (mA)

SH3009 1RIYL[OCIC]  1.30+30% 8 7.960 145 110 1800 1600
2R2YL[OHO0  2.20+30% 10 7.960 90 121 160 1300 1200
3R3YLOO  3.30+30% 8 7.960 80 175 230 1000 900
A4R7YLOHOO0  4.70+30% 8 7.960 68 257 340 760 700
6R8YL-CI] 6.80+30% 10 7.960 48 410 550 640 600
10o0vLO-OO0 10.00+30% 12 2.520 44 666 900 600 550
150YLO-JCI]  15.00+30% 16 2.520 34 877 1180 420 400
220YL[-CICI]  22.00+30% 14 2.520 26 1230 1660 380 350

= SH3011-2 Series

Inductance Test Freq.| SRF | rpC Irms | Isat
DWG No. T (mH2)
(uH) (MHz) typ. [ typ. [max.] (mA)| (mA)
68 88

SH3011 1RS5Y2[0LI0 1.504+30% 7 7.960 130 1900 1800
2R2Y2HCI] 2.20+30% 7 7.960 120 105 135 1600 1600
3R3Y2[H] 3.30+30% 6 7.960 100 130 170 1400 1400
4R7Y200CC 4.70+30% 7 7.960 80 185 240 1200 1150
6R8Y2J-JJ] 6.80+30% 6 7.960 70 270 340 1000 970
100Y2O0CJC] 10.00+30% 6 2.520 50 415 520 800 700
150Y2O0-00C 15.00+30% 6 2.520 40 720 900 650 620
220200000 22.00+30% 6 2.520 30 1150 1450 540 500
330Y2 0] 33.00+30% 6 2.520 25 1550 1900 440 380
4702000 47.00+30% 4 2.520 20 2400 2750 350 300

1). [ : Packaging information ==+[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "[JOJC0" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz/ 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 40°C typ.

5). Isat base on /\L/LOA=35% typ.

= SH3011-L Series

Inductance Test Fre SRF RDC Irms | Isat
DWG No. =
(uH) mhz) | e, [iypTman] (ma) | (may
5

SH3011 1RSYLOLOO  1.50+30% 7.960 124 1600 1300
2R5YLOOOO 2.50+30% 7 7.960 112 66 85 1200 1000
3R3YLO-OOO  3.30+30% 8 7.960 101 70 90 1000 850
4R7YLOOCO 4.70+30% 9 7.960 69 112 145 900 750
6R8YL-J] 6.80+30% 10 7.960 49 160 210 720 620
100yL OO0 10.00+30% 18 2.520 42 220 280 650 500
150YLOOO  15.00+30% 16 2.520 37 330 420 480 380
220YLOC0O  22.00+30% 11 2.520 31 520 680 380 320
330YL[-OOO 33.00+30% 14 2.520 25 670 860 320 270
47ovLO-00O 47.00+30% 16 2.520 18 1450 1800 270 230
6soYL[O-LJ] 68.00+30% 14 2.520 15 1820 2250 220 180
101YL OO 100.00+30% 39 0.796 13 3000 3600 180 150

1). [ : Packaging information *++[A] : Bulk : Taping reel

2). "OJOJC]" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz/ 0.1V
4). Irms base on Temp. rise 30°C max.
5). Isatbase on /\L/L0OA=35% typ.
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= SH3016-L Series

DWG No.

SH3016 1R5YL[O-000O

2R5YL O-0O0000
3R6YL 0O
4R7YLO-0OOO
6R8YL -0
100YL O-0O00C0C
150YL OO
220YL 00000
330YL [0
470YLOOOO
680YL -0
101YL OO0

Inductance

(nH)

1.50+30%
2.50+30%
3.60+30%
4.70+30%
6.801+30%
10.00£30%
15.00+£30%
22.00£30%
33.00+30%
47.00+30%
68.00+30%
100.00£30%

RDC
(mQ)
max.
45.0
65.0
90.0
120.0
170.0
240.0
340.0
510.0
780.0
1200.0
1800.0
2400.0

1). [ : Packaging information =++[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "OJO" : Reference Code
3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

IDC

(mA)

1450.0
1150.0
900.0
800.0
660.0
520.0
430.0
360.0
290.0
230.0
200.0
160.0

4). IDC Base on Tenp. rese 30°C max. & AL/ LOA=35% typ.

= SH3018-L Series

Inductance| SRF

DWG No. (MHz)
(uH) | typ. [max ] typ_

SH3018 1R5YL -0 1.50+30% 118 47 35 1750 1550
2R5YL -0 2.50+30% 79 58 45 1450 1250
3R6YL -0 3.60+30% 79 85 65 1380 1100
4R7YL O-0OCC 4.70+30% 61 105 85 1200 900
6R8YL J-0JC1C 6.80+30% 46 156 125 850 750
100YLO-OJOC  10.00+30% 39 205 165 740 560
150YLO-OOC 15.00+30% 31 285 230 620 450
220YLOOC0O  22.00+30% 29 450 360 510 360
330YLOOOOOC0 33.00+30% 24 660 545 420 320
470YLO OO  47.00+30% 21 1000 800 390 250
680YL-OC0C0 68.00+30% 13 1450 1200 320 220
101YL[J-OJOC] 100.00+30% 10 2400 2050 250 180

1). [ : Packaging information ==+[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "[OOCI" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 30°C max.

5). Isatbase on AL/LOA=35% typ.
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= SH3027-L Series

SRF
DWG No. Inductance Test Freq. (MH2) Irms | Isat
(nH) (MHz) typ. [ typ. [max] (mA) [ (mA)
SH3027 4R7YL 0O 470+30% 5 7.960 50 30 40 2000 750
100YL[J-JJJ 10.00+30% 8 2.520 30 60 78 1600 530
150YLO-O  15.004+30% 7 2.520 25 88 115 1300 400
220YL[-CICI0  22.00+30% 6 2.520 25 120 156 1100 320
330YL[O-COC0  33.00+30% 7 2.520 18 165 215 920 270
47ovyLO-OCO 47.00+30% 7 2.520 16 225 280 820 230
680YL-ICJ] 68.00+30% 6 2.520 11 335 420 660 190
101vL OO 100.00+30% 8 0.796 9 465 580 600 160
121YLOOOO 120.00+30% 8 0.796 8 600 750 520 140
151YL -] 150.004+30% 10 0.796 7 690 860 480 125
221YL[CO 220.00+30% 8 0.796 6 1050 1320 380 100

1). [ : Packaging information =++[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "JOJJ" : Reference Code
3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz/ 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 20°C typ.
5). Isat base on /L /LOA=35% typ.

= SH3028-L Series

SRF
DWG No. Inductance Test Freq. (MHz) Irms | Isat
(uH) (MHz) typ. [ typ. [max.| (mA)| (mA)
SH3028 3R3YL [0 3.30+30% 7 7.960 55 40 52 1950 1700
4R7YL OOOO 470+30% 6 7.960 50 43 56 1900 1400
6R8YL -1 6.80+30% 7 7.960 45 82 108 1300 1150
100YL-JOOC0  10.00+30% 8 2.520 30 96 125 1100 900
150vL-C0C0  15.00+30% 7 2.520 20 160 200 920 700
220vLO000O0 22.00+30% 8 2.520 14 255 320 820 600
330vLOHCOO0 33.00+30% 7 2.520 gl 350 440 660 500
47ovLOO00O 47.00+30% 8 2.520 10 430 535 600 450
680YL[J-JJJ 68.00+30% 6 2.520 8 620 780 520 360
101YLO-CJCJC] 100.00+30% 10 0.796 7 925 1150 480 300

1). [ : Packaging information ==+[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). JCJCJ" : Reference Code
3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

4). Isat base on AL /LOA=35% typ.
5). Irms base on Temp. rise 20°C typ.
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= SH4009-L Series

SRF
DWG No. Inductance Test Freq. (MH2) Irms | Isat
(uH) (MHz) ty p. m (mA) | (mA)
SH4009 1R1YLOOOO  1.10+£30% 10 7.960 150 2100 2000
1RSYLOJLOO  1.50+30% 10 7.960 120 72 98 1700 1650
2R5YLOOO  2.50+30% 8 7.960 100 125 170 1350 1300
3R3YLOOOD  3.30+30% 8 7.960 85 173 234 1200 1150
4R7YLOOOO 4.70+30% 10 7.960 65 219 300 920 900
6REYLOO] 6.80+30% 8 7.960 55 367 495 750 750
SROYLCN]  8.00+30% 8 7.960 50 424 572 680 680
100YLOJ-OJO 10.00+30% 16 2.520 42 545 700 600 650
150YL[J-OJO 15.00+30% 16 2.520 34 857 1150 450 480
220YLO OO 22.00+30% 12 2.520 26 1130 1470 400 420
330YLO-OOJO 33.00+30% 14 2.520 20 1640 2130 320 340

1). [ : Packaging information =-=[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "[JCC" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz/ 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 40°C typ.

5). Isat base on /\L/LOA=35% typ.

= SH4011-L Series

Inductance Test Fre Irms | Isat
DWG No 4.
(uH) (MHz) typ m (mA) | (mA)

I-07

SH4011 R47YL OO 0.47+30% 25.200 221 22 3200 3800
1R2YL 0000 1.20+30% 10 7.960 133 35 48 2700 2500
1R5YL 0O 1.50+30% 11 7.960 124 42 56 2300 2100
2R2YL OO0 2.20+30% 11 7.960 92 55 75 2000 1800
3R3YL OO0 3.30+30% 10 7.960 67 82 110 1600 1400
4R7YLO-O0OO 470+30% 13 7.960 61 124 165 1350 1200
6rR2YL -0 6.204+30% 7 7.960 51 144 195 1200 1000
8rR2YL O-000 8.20+30% 8 7.960 39 162 215 1100 920
100YL[J-CJCC]  10.00+30% 14 2.520 41 185 240 1000 830
150yLO-OOO 15.00+30% 11 2.520 33 300 400 900 700
220vyL 0000 22.00+30% 13 2.520 23 460 580 600 570
330YLOJOOO 33.00+30% 15 2.520 20 680 860 550 470
470YLOOOO 47.00+30% 10 2.520 18 980 1250 480 400
680YL -] 68.00+30% 12 2.520 14 1450 1800 350 320
820YL[OCJ 82.00+30% 13 2.520 11 1700 2200 330 300
101YL[J-CJJ 100.00+30% 18 0.796 11 1950 2400 310 270
151YLO0O0C0 150.00+30% 39 0.796 8 3100 3800 250 220

1). [ : Packaging information *++[A] : Bulk : Taping reel

2).
3).
4).
5).

"[JJ]" : Reference Code

Inductance test Freq. :

100KHz / 0.1V

Irms base on Temp. rise 40°C typ.
Isat base on /L /LOA=30% typ.



= SH4018-L Series

SRF Irms Isat

DWG No. [euciance ¥ oh s
(pH) typ. [ typ. [ max.| (mA) (mA)
SH4018 1ROYL -0 1.00+30% 219 25 35 2700 2600
1R8YL {0 1.80+30% 105 43 58 2350 2200
2R7YL OO 2.70+30% 78 45 60 2030 1950
3R3YL 00 3.30+30% 61 49 65 1950 1800
3ROYL OO 3.90+30% 60 55 75 1820 1650
4R7YL 0O 4.70+30% 55 62 82 1720 1500
5ReYL -0 5.60+30% 57 70 90 1640 1250
6R8YL -0 6.80+30% 49 78 100 1500 1150
8R2YL -0 8.20+30% 40 102 135 1400 1100
100YL[J-JCJC0  10.00+30% 38 114 150 1300 1000
120YLO-0000 12.00+30% 32 130 170 1150 900
150YL[{JO00  15.00+30% 30 174 220 1030 820
180YL[-OCOC]  18.00+30% 30 224 280 920 750
220vLO0O00O 22.00+30% 29 240 300 880 650
270YLO-C0O  27.00+30% 23 286 370 770 600
330YLOO 33.00+30% 21 324 420 730 500
390YLO-OOO0  39.00+30% 19 420 540 640 480
470YLOOO  47.00+30% 20 450 600 620 450
560YL 0] 56.00+30% 15 643 820 520 400
680YLO-LOC0 68.00+30% 13 670 860 500 380
g20vyLO-0O 82.00+30% 13 935 1200 430 320
101YLO-JO0CO 100.00+30% 12 1050 1350 400 300

1). [ : Packaging information ---[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). JCJJ" : Reference Code
3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz /0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 30°C max.
5). Isat base on AL/ LOA=35% typ.

= SH4022-L Series

Inductance Test Fre SRF RDC Irms [ Isat
DWG No &
(pH) (MHz) typ typ. [max.| (mA) | (mA)

SH4022 1R5YL 0O 1.50+30% 7.960 100.0 13.5 20.0 3500 1800
2R2YL -0 2.20+30% 8.0 7.960 700 16.5 25.0 3300 1600
3R3YL 0O 3.304+30% 8.0 7.960 60.0 24.0 36.0 3000 1400
4R7YL OO 470+30% 8.0 7.960 50.0 37.0 55.0 2200 1100
6R8YL -1 6.80+30% 9.0 7.960 350 50.0 70.0 2000 950
100vLOJ-JC 10.00+30% 9.0 2.520 30.0 65.0 85.0 1700 800
150YLO-OO0O 15.00+30% 22.0 2.520 20.0 98.0 130.0 1300 680
220vLO0-000 22.00+30% 15.0 2.520 18.0 138.0 180.0 1100 530
330YLOLOO  33.00+30% 15.0 2.520 15.0 217.0 280.0 800 420
470YLJCOO  47.00+30% 13.0 2.520 12.0 269.0 350.0 700 350
esoYL-O0 68.00+30% 13.0 2.520 11.0 409.0 520.0 600 300
101yYLOJ-JC 100.00+30% 20.0 0.796 9.0 513.0 650.0 550 240
121YLO-JC0 120.00+30% 30.0 0.796 9.0 585.0 730.0 520 210
151YL 0000 150.00+30% 40.0 0.796 8.0 738.0 930.0 450 180

1).
2).
3).
4).
5).

[ : Packaging information -

"[JJ[]" : Reference Code

Inductance test Freq. :

100KHz / 0.1V

Irms base on Temp. rise 20°C typ.
Isat base on AL/ LOA=35% typ.

/[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
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= SH4028-L Series

DWG No.

SH4028 1R2YL J-000O00O1

1)

5.
3).
4).
5).

1R8YL -0
2R2YL 00000
2R7YL 00000
3R3YL -0
3ROYL -00000
4AR7YL OO0
5R6YL -0
6R8YL 1.1
8R2YL -0
100YL O-00000
120YL O-00000
150YL J-0J0
180YL J-0J
220YL OO0
270YL O-0J00O
330YL 0000
390YL -0
470YL IO
560YL -0
680YL -0
820vL -0
101YL OO0
121YL O-00OO
151YL 0000
181YL O-00OO
221vL O-0O0OO
271yL O-0O0CO0
331yLO-O0Od
391YL O-OJ00O
471yLO-0O00O
561YL -0

Inductance

(nH)

1.20+30%
1.80+30%
2.204+30%
2.704+30%
3.304+30%
3.904+30%
4.70+30%
5.60+30%
6.801+30%
8.204+30%
10.00£30%
12.00£30%
15.00+£30%
18.00£30%
22.00+30%
27.00+30%
33.00+30%
39.00+30%
47.00+30%
56.00+30%
68.00+30%
82.00+30%
100.00+30%
120.00£30%
150.00+30%
180.00+30%
220.00+30%
270.00+30%
330.00+30%
390.00+30%
470.00+30%
560.00+30%

SRF
(MHz)

typ.
143.00
117.00
90.00
88.00
77.00
79.00
42.00
68.00
58.00
45.00
30.00
29.00
30.00
27.00
23.00
18.00
16.00
20.00
10.00
11.00
13.00
9.80
10.00
8.80
6.80
6.70
6.10
4.30
4.30
3.90
2.90
3.00

_typ. | max. |
13 20
16 25
20 28
22 30
26 35
42 60
47 70
65 85
70 90
76 100
86 110
95 125

115 150
128 160
144 185
156 200
183 230
196 250
218 280
250 320
310 400
895 520
476 600
555 700
685 860
T, 1000
1008 1250
1192 1500
1338 1700
1798 2200
2128 2600
2478 3000

. [ : Packaging information ==:[4] : Bulk : Taping reel
"CJC]" : Reference Code
Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V
Irms base on Temp. rise 30°C max.
Isat base on /L /LOA=35% typ.

Irms

(mA)

3100
2700
2500
2350
2150
1720
1550
1380
1300
1250
1190
1120
1030
980
925
890
820
795
750
700
630
560
510
470
420
390
340
320
300
260
240
220

Isat

(mA)

2560
2200
2050
1800
1650
1500
1300
1200
1150
1050
1000
850
780
750
720
600
580
500
480
410
360
320
300
280
260
230
200
180
170
160
155
150



= SH5018-L Series

DWG No.

Inductance (ﬁIEIF) RDC(Q) Irms Isat
Z
(uH) | yp [Typ [mac] (A 8

SH5018 1R2YLOJ-000O 1.20+30% 100 0.019 0.030 3.000 3.500
1R8YL -0 1.80+30% 90 0.024 0.035 2.600 3.000
2R5YL OO 2.50+30% 80 0.027 0.040 2.400 2.700
3ROYL 000 3.00+30% 70 0.033 0.045 2.200 2.400
3R9YL OO 3.90+30% 60 0.041 0.055 2.000 2100
5ROYL 0000 5.00+30% 58 0.047 0.060 1.650 1.800
6R2YL - 6.20+30% 55 0.060 0.080 1.450 1.600
7R5YL -0 7.50+30% 50 0.068 0.090 1.350 1.500
9ROYL -0 9.00+30% 40 0.082 0.110 1.250 1.350
100YL[J-JCJC0  10.00+30% 40 0.112 0.130 1.100 1.250
120YLO-0000 12.00+30% 38 0.133 0.160 1.000 1.150
150YL[{JO00  15.00+30% 36 0.158 0.190 0.950 1.100
180YL[-OCOC]  18.00+30% 32 0.167 0.210 0.900 1.000
220YLOC0 - 22.00+30% 28 0.217 0.280 0.800 0.900
270YLO-C0O  27.00+30% 26 0.244 0.320 0.750 0.800
330YLOLOO  33.00+30% 22 0.279 0.350 0.650 0.700
390YLO-OOO0  39.00+30% 18 0.365 0.500 0.550 0.650
470YLOOO  47.00+30% 18 0.430 0.550 0.520 0.600
560YL 0] 56.00+30% 16 0.473 0.600 0.480 0.550
680YLO-LOC0 68.00+30% 14 0.698 0.850 0.400 0.500
g20vyLO-0O 82.00+30% 13 0.787 0.950 0.380 0.450
101YLO-JO0CO 100.00+30% 12 0.885 1.100 0.350 0.420
121YLO-OOC  120.00+30% 10 1.180 1.420 0.300 0.400
151YLCO0O0C  150.00+30% 9 1.330 1.650 0.280 0.350
181YLJ-JOC 180.00+30% 8 1.780 2.300 0.250 0.320
221YL OO 220.00+30% 73 1.980 2.500 0.230 0.300

1). [ : Packaging information ---[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "JCJJ" : Reference Code
3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 40°C typ.
5). Isat base on AL/ LOA=35% typ.
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= SH5028-L Series

DWG No.

SH5028 2R6YL J1-00001

1)

2).
3).
4).
5).

3ROYL 10000
4R2YL OO0
5R3YL -0
6R2YL J-J000
8R2YL -0000
100YL O-0O000
120YL OO0
150YL -0
180YL O-00000
220YL -0
270YL -0
330YLJ-O0Od
390YL -0
470vL IO
560YL -0
680YL -0
820YL -0
101YL OO0
151YL O-000
221YLJ-O0O4d
331yLO-O0Od
681YL -0

Inductance

(nH)

2.60+30%
3.00+30%
4.20+30%
5.30+30%
6.20+30%
8.204+30%
10.00+£30%
12.00+£30%
15.00+£30%
18.00+£30%
22.00+30%
27.00+30%
33.00+30%
39.00+30%
47.00+30%
56.00+30%
68.00+30%
82.00+30%
100.00£30%
150.00£30%
220.00+30%
330.00+30%
680.00+30%

. [ : Packaging information ==+[A] : Bulk !
"[JJC]" : Reference Code
Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

Irms base on Temp. rise 30°C max.
Isat base on AL/ LOA=35% typ.

SRF
(i)
typ. | typ. [ max.|
55.00 0.020 0.030
45.00 0.023 0.030
40.00 0.026 0.035
45.00 0.033 0.040
40.00 0.036 0.045
28.00 0.043 0.055
25.00 0.056 0.070
20.00 0.065 0.080
20.00 0.074 0.100
20.00 0.088 0.110
18.00 0.098 0.120
16.00 0.124 0.160
15.00 0.164 0.190
14.00 0.176 0.210
13.00 0.199 0.250
11.00 0.264 0.300
10.00 0.287 0.350
9.00 0.338 0.430
8.50 0.378 0.480
650 0.715 0.900
6.00 0.969 1.250
4.50 1.660 2.000
2.80 3.630 4.300
Taping reel

Irms

(A)

3.000
2.800
2.500
2.300
2.200
2.100
1.500
1.460
1.380
1250
1.150
1.050
0.900
0.860
0.820
0.720
0.620
0.520
0.450
0.330
0.300
0.200
0.130

Isat

(A)

2.700
2.500
2.200
1.900
.800
.600
.400
1250
.150
.100
1.000
0.900
0.780
0.720
0.650
0.600
0.560
0.500
0.450
0.350
0.300
0.200
0.140
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= SH6022-L Series

Inductance| SRF

Irms Isat
(MHz) RDC(mQ)

DWG No.

(uH) typ. | typ. | max. | (mA) (mA)

SH6022 R9OYL -0 0.90+30% 108.00 10 14 4800 4400
1R5YL OO 1.50+30%  79.00 13 18 4300 3500
2R2YL 0O 2.204+30%  68.00 16 24 3400 2600
3R3YL 00 3.304+30% 52.00 19 32 2800 2200
5ROYL -0 5.004+30%  48.00 36 46 2150 2000
6R2YL -0 6.204+30%  45.00 41 54 1900 1700
7R5YL OO 7.504+30%  38.00 46 60 1700 1500
100YL 000 10.00+30%  30.00 52 70 1600 1300
120YL 00O 12.00+30%  32.00 62 80 1430 1150
150YL 000 15.00+30%  30.00 73 95 1310 1050
180YL -0 18.00+30%  29.00 78 100 1280 1000
220YLO-LO0 22.00430%  23.00 85 120 1220 950
270YLOLC0O  27.00+30% 19.00 118 150 1040 850
330YL OO0 33.00+30% 19.00 137 200 930 780
390YLOOOOO  39.00430%  20.00 202 250 760 700
470YL 0O 47.00+30% 18.00 223 280 730 620
560YL J-JC1O 56.00+30% 15.00 257 320 680 560
680YL[J-LI]  68.00+30%  14.00 292 360 640 500
820vYL OO 82.00+30% 11.00 328 420 600 450
101YLOJOOO  100.00+30% 9.80 358 480 550 400
121YLO-OOO  120.00+30% 9.80 455 600 480 360
151YLO-000  150.00+30% 9.30 583 720 430 320
181YLJ-JOC]  180.00+30% 8.60 664 860 400 280
221YLOLOO  220.00+30% 6.90 820 1100 360 250
271YLOOO  270.00+30% 6.40 948 1300 340 220
331YLOOO  330.00+30% 6.00 1192 1500 290 200
391YLO-LOO  390.00+30% 550 1311 1800 275 180
471YLOCI  470.00+30% 500 1713 2200 240 170
561YL OO0 560.00+30% 490 1909 2700 225 160
681YLO-C] 680.00+30% 4.00 2497 3500 190 150
821yLO-JJ 820.00+30% 3.40 3315 4000 172 140
102YL -0 1000.00+30% 3.30 3827 5000 160 130

1). [ : Packaging information ==+[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "[JO0" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz/ 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 30°C max.

5). Isat base on /L /LOA=35% typ.



= SH6028-L Series

SRF Irms Isat
DWG No. jcuctance |§ s

(uH) typ. | typ. | max. | (A) (A)

SH6028 2R5YL -0 2.50+30% 19 25 2.800 3.000
3R3YL OO0 3.30+30% 45 21 28 2.500 2.600
3R9YL -0 3.90+30% 40 24 32 2.450 2.300
5ROYL OO0 5.00+30% 38 27 36 2.400 2.100
6ROYL J-OJC0 6.00+30% 35 30 40 2.300 2.000
7R3YL OO0 7.30+30% 30 38 52 2.200 1.850
8R6YL J-0 8.60+30% 28 42 56 2.100 1.820
100YL[J-OJJJ 10.00+30% 25 47 65 2.000 1.700
150YL [0 15.00+30% 9% 58 78 1.700 1.300
220YLO OO 22.00+30% 20 88 115 1.400 1.080
330YL[OJOJ  33.00+30% 18 120 155 1.150 0.920
470YLOOOO  47.00+30% 16 185 235 0.920 0.720
680YL[J-JJJ 68.00+30% 15 245 300 0.800 0.600
101YL[J-CJ] 100.00+30% 14 385 500 0.580 0.550
151YL[J-OJC] 150.00+30% 13 540 680 0.500 0.420
221YL OO 220.00+30% 12 660 820 0.450 0.360
331YL [0 330.00+30% 10 1100 1400 0.370 0.270
471YL[OCJ 470.00+30% 9 1650 2100 0.270 0.220
681YL[J-JOJ 680.00+30% 8 2450 3100 0.220 0.200
102YL[J-OJCJC] 1000.0+30% 7 3600 4500 0.150 0.170

1). [ : Packaging information «=+[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). "[OJOCI" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 30°C max.

5). Isatbase on A L/LOA=35% typ.

()]

= SH6038-L Series

RDC IDC

DWG No. Inductance ()
( M H) max. (A)
SH6038 3R3YL -] 3.30+30% 0.020 3.50
5ROYL J-0O00C 5.00+30% 0.024 2.90
6R2YL -0 6.20+30% 0.027 2.50
7R4YL 00000 7.40+30% 0.031 2.30
8R7YL 00000 8.70+30% 0.034 2:20
100YL J-0J00J 10.00+30% 0.038 2.00
120YL IO 12.00+30% 0.053 1.70
150YL J-0000O 15.00+30% 0.057 1.60
180YL J-0J 18.00+30% 0.092 1.50
220YL -0 22.00+30% 0.096 1.30
270YLJ-0O000C 27.00+30% 0.109 1.20
330YL OO0 33.00+30% 0.124 1.10
390YL J-O00 39.00+30% 0.138 1.00
470YL OO0 47.00+30% 0.155 0.95
560YL -0 56.00+30% 0.202 0.85
680YL -0 68.00+30% 0.234 0.75
820vL -0 82.00+30% 0.324 0.70
101YL OO0 100.00+30% 0.358 0.65

1). [0 : Packaging information -+

(Al : Bulk : Taping reel

2). "[OJOI" : Reference Code
3). Inductance test Freq. : 10KHz/ 0.1V

4). IDC base on Temp. rise 30°C max. & /L /L0A=35% max.
-13



Vl. Inductance VS.DC Current Curve :
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= SH3018-L Series
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= SH4011-L Series
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= SH3027-L Series
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= SH4009-L Series
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= SH4018-L Series
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= SH4022-L Series = SH4028-L Series
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= SH3011-2 Series

100 :
—
- — 470
=
= 100
3 10k
c —4R7
= =
: _—
\
E . 2R2
0
0 1 10
DC Current ( A)

I-17



Shielded SMD Power Inductor SH3220-L Series

| . Configuration & Dimensions : (m/m)

A

e

( )

P

.
A ——a,
| ‘a.____a-/f/ /.\‘//S_F N

I=lE

[I. Schematic Diagram :

lll. Materials :

a. Core : Ferrite DR core

b. Core : Ferrite Rl core

c. Wire : Enamelled copper wire

d. Adhesive : Epoxy resin

e. Terminal : Ag/Ni/Sn

f. Remark : Products comply with RoHS' requirements

IvV. General Specification :
a. Storage temp. : -40°C --- +125°C
b. Operating temp. : -40°C --—- +105°C

c. Resistance to solder heat : 260°C, 10 secs.

A 3.20 max. m/m
B 3.20 max. m/m
C 2.00 max. m/m
D 1.00 typ. m/m
E 1.00 typ. m/m
G 0.90 ref. m/m
H 3.50 ref. m/m
I 1.30 ref. m/m
R 1.10 ref. m/m
H
ORI
4 &
2
( PCB Pattern Suggestion )

Peak Temp : 260°C max.

Max fime above 230°C : S0sec max.

Maxx fime above 200°C : 70sec max.

Temperature

0T Isecmax| 160~ 2000 /60~ 120080 |"}z&m.r-{w~6.m1mm
I I 1 1

250 e L
& 200 L e
im et il il

100 SN R = N (i
K

50 —_————e e e —
| | | |
| | | |
0 50 100 180 200 250
Time ( seconds )




()]

V. Electrical Characteristics : = SH3220-L Series

RDC Irms Isat
DWG No. Inductance (mQ)
(pH) max. (mA) (mA)
SH3220 3R3YL - 3.30+30% 108 1200 1500
6R8YL -1 6.80+30% 208 980 980
100YL -7 10.00+30% 280 870 830
220YL -1 22.00+30% TisE] 540 540
470YL OJ-0O0O0O 47.00+30% 1300 390 390
101YL -] 100.00£30% 2600 280 260

1). [ : Packaging information =++[A] : Bulk : Taping reel
2). “[OCJCJ" : Reference Code

3). Inductance test Freq. : 100KHz / 0.1V

4). Irms base on Temp. rise 45°C max.

5). Isatbaseon /L /LOA=35% max.

Mmoo m>
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